products that are widely accepted by the market, our business, financial conditions and results of

operations may be materially and adversely affected. Please refer to the paragraph headed “We may

not be able to keep up with the trends and develop products which are acceptable by our customers”

under section headed “Risk Factor” in this prospectus.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

— 195 —

Fluctuations in foreign exchange rates

As our sales are primarily made in USD, EUR and RMB, whereas our purchase of raw materials

and the payment of our operating expenses are mainly made in RMB, we are exposed to foreign

exchange risk. In addition, we are exposed to the risks associated with the currency conversion and

exchange rate system in the PRC. The conversion of RMB into foreign currencies is subject to the

rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated by the PRC government. Our profit

margins will be negatively affected in case if the key foreign currencies (i.e. USD and EUR)

depreciates against RMB materially.

Taking into account the above, the percentage figures used in the sensitivity analysis below are

commensurate with the historical changes in overall fluctuations in RMB against HK$, USD and EUR

during the Track Record Period which were ranged from approximately 0.6% to 6.5%, 0.7% to 6.6%

and 3.3% to 12.6%, respectively.

Set out below is the sensitivity analysis illustrating the impacts on the profit before income tax

if RMB had strengthened/weakened by 5.0% and 15.0% against the relevant foreign currencies, with

all other variable had been held constant.

Year ended 31 December

2014 2015 2016

(Decrease)/increase on
profit before income tax if
applicable exchange rates

change by

(Decrease)/increase on
profit before income tax if
applicable exchange rates

change by

(Decrease)/increase on
profit before income tax if
applicable exchange rates

change by

+5%/+15% -5%/-15% +5%/+15% -5%/-15% +5%/+15% -5%/-15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ (6)/(18) 6/18 (42)/(126) 42/126 (120)/(360) 120/360

USD (1,088)/(3,264) 1,088/3,264 (1,275)/(3,825) 1,275/3,825 (1,445)/(4,335) 1,445/4,335

EUR (9)/(27) 9/27 (11)/(33) 11/33 (6)/(18) 6/18

Details of which are set out in note 3 to the Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I to the

prospectus. Our Group currently does not have a foreign exchange hedging policy to eliminate the

currency exposures. Our Directors will continue to monitor the related foreign currency exposure

closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposures should the need arise

considering the hedging costs involved.

Direct labour costs

As at the Latest Practicable Date, we had employed 328 full time staff. For the three years ended

31 December 2016, our total employee benefit expenses amounted to approximately RMB21.3 million,